Amounts throughout the report may not add precisely due to rounding.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the half‑year financial report are consistent with those
adopted and disclosed in the Group’s annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2024. The accounting
policies are consistent with Australian Accounting Standards and where applicable with International Financial
Reporting Standards.

Where necessary, comparative information has been restated to conform to the current year’s disclosures.

NobleOak Life Limited Half-Year financial report December 2024 24

noteS to tHe financial StatementS
FOR THE HALF‑YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
continued

c. restatement

Prior period comparatives for the six months to 31 December 2023 have been restated to correct an error in the
impact of economic changes recognised in the movement in reinsurance liabilities in the period. The impact of
this correction is a reduction in reported (statutory) net profit after tax for the six‑months ended 31 December 2023
as set out in the following table.

31-Dec-24
$’000

restated
31-Dec-23

$’000

impact of
restatement

31-Dec-23
$’000

as reported
31-Dec-23

$’000

Net finance income/(expense) on insurance and
reinsurance contracts 95 (1,143) (1,900) 757
Insurance operating result 8,629 1,803 (1,900) 3,703
Profit before tax 11,826 4,463 (1,900) 6,363
Income tax (3,545) (1,552) 570 (2,122)
Profit after tax 8,281 2,911 (1,330) 4,241
Basic Earnings per share (cents per share) 9.53 3.38 (1.55) 4.93
Diluted Earnings per share (cents per share) 9.27 3.30 (1.50) 4.80

Having been identified and addressed ahead of the lodgement of the Company’s full year accounts for the
12 months ended 30 June 2024, there is no impact upon the Company’s full year results to 30 June 2024.

Please refer to page 5 of the Operating and Financial Review of the Directors’ report which outlines the
impact on the management analysis of the prior period results of the Company.

d. Use of estimates, assumptions and judgements

The preparation of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements requires the use of management
judgement, estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts and the application of accounting policies.